performed via IBM SPSS (International Business 
Machines Corporation, IBM) (Statistical Package for 
the Social Sciences, SPSS) Statistics Software (version 
25) to determine the frequencies, percentage values, 
and pie charts for all the variables used in this study. 

RESULTS 
   One hundred forty-six (146) articles were used in 
this study. One hundred thirty-two (132) studies 
were eligible for the systematic review, which 
included 21 review studies, 9 cancer stem cell 
studies, and 102 methodology studies. In addition, 
14 papers were excluded from the study (Figures 1 
and 2).